

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC05-1295

UNITED STATES FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioner,

v.

FIRST HOME BUILDERS OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE FLORIDA HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS,  
ARVIDA/JMB PARTNERS L.P., ARVIDA MANAGERS, INC., ARVIDA/JMB  
MANAGEMENT L.P., AND MERCEDES HOMES CORPORATION

---

On Discretionary Review from the District Court of Appeal, Second District  
L.T. No. 2D03-134

---

Keith Hetrick, Esq.  
Florida Home Builders Association  
201 East Park Avenue  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Telephone (850) 224-4316

R. Hugh Lumpkin, Esq.  
Michael F. Huber, Esq.  
Ver Ploeg & Lumpkin, P. A.  
100 S. E. 2<sup>nd</sup> Street, Suite 2150  
Miami, FL 33131-2151  
Telephone: (305) 577-3996  
Facsimile: (305) 577-3558

David K. Miller, P. A.  
Ginger L. Barry, Esq.  
Broad and Cassel  
215 South Monroe Street, Suite 400  
Tallahassee, FL 32301  
Telephone: (850) 681-6810  
Facsimile: (850) 521-1471

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
STATEMENT IDENTIFYING AMICI AND THEIR INTEREST IN CASE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	4
I. NO PUBLIC POLICY SUPERSEDES THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE 1986 CGL FORM, WHICH COVERS A CONTRACTOR’S LIABILITY FOR A SUBCONTRACTOR’S DEFECTIVE WORK THAT CAUSES PROPERTY DAMAGE UNDER PCOH .....	4
1. “Sums the Insured Becomes Legally Obligated to Pay as Damages” Includes All Theories of Liability.....	4
2. Loss from Defective Subcontractor Work Is an “Occurrence”.....	6
3. Faulty Subcontractor Work Can Cause and Suffer “Property Damage”.....	8
4. Exclusion L, “Damage to Your Work,” Confirms Coverage .....	9
5. Phantom “Public Policy” Exclusion Inapplicable .....	10
6. Economic Loss Rule Inapplicable to Change Contract Terms .....	14
II. HISTORY OF CGL FORM EXPLAINS EVOLVING CASE LAW .....	15
CONCLUSION .....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULES 29(d) and 32(a) .....	23

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

American Family Mut. Ins. Co. v. American Girl, Inc., 673 N.W.2d 65  
(Wis. 2004) ..... 20

Audlane Lumber & Bldrs. Supply, Inc. v. D.E. Britt Assocs., Inc.,  
168 So.2d 333, 335 (Fla. 2d DCA 1964) ..... 5

Auto-Owners Ins. Co. v. Tripp Const Co., 737 So.2d 600  
(Fla. 3d DCA 1999) ..... 17

Bass v. Jones, 533 So.2d 780 (Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1988)..... 5

Bituminous Cas. Co. v. Williams, 17 So.2d 98, 101-02 (Fla. 1944)..... 13

Broadmoor Anderson v. National Union Fire Ins. Co. of Louisiana,  
912 So.2d 400 (La. App. 2005) ..... 19

Casa Clara Condo. Ass’n v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc.,  
620 So.2d 1244 (Fla. 1993) ..... 14

Castro v. Allstate Ins. Co., 724 So.2d 133 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)..... 8

Comptech Int’l Inc. v. Milam Commerce Park, Ltd., 753 So.2d 1219  
(Fla. 1999)..... 5

Conklin v. Hurley, 428 So.2d 654 (Fla. 1983) ..... 5

Deni Associates, Inc. v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co.,  
711 So.2d 1135, 1140 (Fla. 1998) ..... 14

Essex Builders Grp., Inc. v. Amerisure Ins. Co., 2005 U.S. Dist.  
LEXIS 41925 (M.D. Fla. 2005) ..... 18

Farrer v. Gulf Coast Transp., 809 So.2d 85 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) ..... 8

<u>Fireguard Sprinkler Systems, Inc. v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.</u> , 864 F.2d 648, 653-54 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988) .....	11, 16
<u>Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co. v. Levine &amp; Partners, P.A.</u> , 848 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 3d DCA 2003) .....	14
<u>French v. Assurance Co. of America</u> , 448 F.3d 693 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	9, 19
<u>Gable v. Silver</u> , 258 So.2d 11 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1972), <u>approved</u> , 264 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1972) .....	5
<u>Grange Mut. Cas. Co. v. Thomas</u> , 301 So.2d 158 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974) .....	7
<u>Green v. Life &amp; Health of America</u> , 704 So.2d 1386, 1391 (Fla. 1998) .....	13
<u>Home Owners Warranty Corp. v. Hanover Ins. Co.</u> , 683 So.2d 527, 528 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) .....	17
<u>JSUB, Inc. v. U.S. Fire Ins. Co.</u> , 906 So.2d 303 (Fla. 2d DCA 2005) .....	2, 18
<u>Kalchthaler v. Keller Construction Co.</u> , 591 N.W.2d 169 (Wis. Ct. App. 1999).....	19
<u>Koikos v. Travelers Ins. Co.</u> , 847 So.2d 263 (Fla. 2003).....	6, 17, 18
<u>LaMarche v. Shelby Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 390 So.2d 325 (Fla. 1980).....	16, 17, 18
<u>Lassiter Constr. Co. v. American States Ins. Co.</u> , 699 So.2d 768 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) .....	17
<u>Lee Builders, Inc. v. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</u> , 2006 WL 1561294 (Kan. 2006) .....	19
<u>Lennar Corp. v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</u> , 2006 Tex. App. LEXIS 1457 (Tex. App. 2006) .....	19
<u>L-J, Inc. v. Bituminous Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</u> , 621 S.E.2d 33 (S.C. 2005)).....	19
<u>Michigan Mutual Liab. Co. v. Mattox</u> , 173 So.2d 754 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 1965) .....	15

<u>Milau Assocs. Inc. v. North Ave. Dev. Corp.</u> , 368 N.E.2d 1247 (N.Y. 1977).....	5
<u>O’Shaughnessy v. Smuckler Corp.</u> , 543 N.W.2d 99, 102 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	11, 20
<u>Okatie Hotel Group, LLC v. Amerisure Ins. Co.</u> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 2980 (D.S.C. 2006) .....	19
<u>Pozzi Window Co. v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</u> , 446 F.3d 1178 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....	18
<u>Security Ins. Co. v. Investor Diversified, Ltd.</u> , 407 So.2d 314, 316 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1981) .....	20
<u>Southern Landmarks, Inc. v. U.S.F.&amp; G. Co.</u> , No. 5:99CV58-SPM (N.D. Fla. 2000) .....	18
<u>State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. CTC Dev. Co.</u> , 720 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1998) ....	passim
<u>Supreme Services and Specialty Co., Inc. v. Sonny Greer</u> , 930 So.2d 1077 (La. Ct. App. 2006).....	19
<u>Travelers Indemn. Co. v. PCR, Inc.</u> , 889 So.2d 779 (Fla. 2004) .....	passim
<u>Travelers Indemnity Co. of America v. Moore &amp; Associates, Inc.</u> , 2005 Tenn. App. LEXIS 596 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005).....	19
<u>U.S. Concrete Pipe Co. v. Bould</u> , 437 So.2d 1061, 1064 (Fla. 1983) .....	11
<u>U.S. Home Corp. v. Metropolitan Prop. &amp; Liab. Ins. Co.</u> , 516 So.2d 3 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) .....	5
<u>Vandenberg v. Superior Court</u> , 982 P.2d 229, 244-46 (Cal. 1999).....	5, 19
<u>Weedo v. Stone-E-Brick, Inc.</u> , 405 A.2d 788 (N.J. 1979) .....	17

**Statutes**

Fla. Stat. § 187.201(4)(b)4 .....	12
-----------------------------------	----

Fla. Stat. § 489.113(3) ..... 2, 11

Fla. Stat. § 489.129(1)(g), (m) or (n) ..... 12

**Other Authorities**

4 Matthew Bender Construction Law ¶ 18.03[2] (1997) ..... 5

Annot., 4 A.L.R. 4<sup>th</sup> 1253 (1981)..... 20

Shapiro, Point/Counterpoint: Inadvertent Construction Defects are an  
“Occurrence” Under CGL Policies, 22 Const. Law 13 (2002).....15, 16

Wielenski, Insurance for Defective Construction 153-160, 165-66 (2000).....15, 16
